
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 27th July, 2017
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Murphy
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Painton
Councillor Burke
Councillor Taggart
Councillor Laurent
Catherine Hobbs
Revd. J Williams

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issues to the Chai
[...]
ons have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 22 June 
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  PROVISION OF APPRENTICESHIPS IN THE COUNCIL (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the Service Director, Human Resources and Organisational Development 
informing the Panel of the Council’s approach to maximising apprenticeships within its 
workforce, attached.

 



6

8  KEY STAGE 2 - PERFORMANCE (Pages 9 - 12)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance requesting the Panel to note the 
provisional key stage 2 results in Southampton for 2017, attached.
 

9  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 13 - 22)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of 
performance across Children and Families Services since June 2017, attached.
 

10  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 23 - 26)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance relating to recommendations 
made at previous meetings of the Panel, attached.
 

Wednesday, 19 July 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Murphy, Painton, Taggart and Laurent

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Taggart be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2017/2018 
Municipal Year.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

3. THE PROVISION OF APPRENTICESHIPS IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Economic Development and Skills 
which provided the Panel with requested information on apprenticeships in 
Southampton.

Following discussions with Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, 
Hilary Brooks, Service Director
[...]
 to 
improve Life Skills education for young people.

The Panel questioned the participation of care leavers in apprenticeship schemes and 
were reassured that a number of initiatives were being implemented to improve 
outcomes in this area, including the appointment of a Lead Apprenticeships Advisor 
who would liaise with the Pathways Team.

The Panel questioned the participation rates of young people in higher education in 
Southampton.  It was noted that a plan to raise participation was being funded through 
the Southern Universities Network.

RESOLVED:

(i) That clarification be provided to the Panel on how the figure for Higher 
Apprenticeship starts was calculated.

(ii) That the Council’s approach to maximising apprenticeships as part of the 
Council’s workforce, particularly opportunities for care leavers and vulnerable 
young people, be considered at the 27 July meeting of the Panel.

(iii) That, to raise aspirations, through the Southern Universities Network the Local 
Authority should seek to encourage universities to inform schools with regard to 
how well their former pupils had done at university.  

NOTE: Councillor Keogh declared a pecuniary interest in that he was a Teacher at 
Richard Taunton Sixth Form College and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
discussion of this item.

NOTE: Councillor Taggart declared a pecuniary interest in that she was employed at 
Brockenhurst College and her partner was employed at Barton Peveril College, and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion of this item.

4. CHILDREN'S AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance which 
provided an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since April 
2017.

Following discussions with Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families 
Services,  Jane White, Service Lead Children’s Social Care, and Phil Bullingham, 
Service Lead - Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance - it 
was noted that overall performance had improved.

Page 2



- 3 -

It had been encouraging to note that the number of Single Assessments completed in 
45 working days and the number of Looked After Children visited within timescales had 
improved.  The decrease in the number of children on a Child Protection Plan 
correlated to the increase in Children with a Child In Need Plan.  

The Panel questioned the reasons for the completion of Pathway plans not being 
100%.  It was noted that this was partly due to difficulties completing plans for young 
people who were in custody.

The Service Lead - Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance - 
outlined the Quality Assurance Business Plan and the development of a high quality 
performance framework to support decision making.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: PROVISION OF APPRENTICESHIPS IN THE COUNCIL
DATE OF DECISION: 27 JULY 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – HUMAN RESOURCES AND 

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Justine Taylor-Knightbridge, 
Lead Apprenticeships Advisor

Tel: 023 8083 4473

E-Mail: Justine.taylor-knightbridge@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Janet King Tel: 023 8083 2378

E-mail: Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
At their meeting on 22nd June 2017, the Panel considered information regarding post 
16 attainment and progression in the City. The Panel requested further information 
relating to the Council’s approach to maximise apprenticeships within its Council’s 
workforce.  In particular, the Panel wanted a focus on the opportunities/offer for care 
leavers and looked after young people, the support that will be provided to get them 
‘job ready’ and the mechanisms that will be used to measure progress (including soft 
measures). 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider this report and note the action being taken to increase the 
number of apprentices in the Council and the support offered to care 
leavers and looked after young people.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
1. The Council’s Workforce Strategy was approved in September 2016; this 

included an action to develop and deliver a programme to attract care leavers, 
apprentices, interns and graduates. A key success measures is to increase 
number of care leavers, apprentices, interns and graduates employed by the 
Council. This work is supported by the Apprenticeships Levy which came into 
effect in April 2017.

2. The Council created a dedicated post to establish a programme for 
apprenticeships and maximise the levy funding. The post holder started in 
May 2017.

3. The role includes the development of recruitment opportunities and the 
promotion and management of an apprenticeships programme across the 
Council (including schools) in order to ensure consistent policy and practice, 
create opportunities for new apprenticeships and maximise opportunities for 
looked after young people and care leavers. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



4. The Lead Apprentice Adviser is working with the Pathways Team in Children 
and Families to proactively support opportunities for care leavers and looked 
after young people and with the Skills, Regeneration and Partnerships Team 
in reviewing training provision and practice. 
Apprenticeship provision in the Council

5. The Council currently has 15 new apprentices and as they were employed 
prior to the introduction of the national Apprenticeship Levy, the associated 
funding cannot be accessed for these posts. Within the existing apprentice 
cohort there are no care leavers or looked after young people. Currently the 
highest number of apprentices are within Adults, Housing & Communities.  
Housing Operations typically appoint up to 16 trade apprentices per year (i.e. 
gas engineers, electricians, plumbers and carpenters).  

6. Overall the largest number of apprenticeships within the Council are 
undertaking qualifications at Levels 2 and 3 notably, Trade Services, Nursery 
Assistants, Early Years Care and Business Administration. The Lead 
Apprenticeship Advisor will continue to support the introduction of 
apprenticeships at this level and will develop higher level apprenticeships 
across the Council. Levels 2 and 3 are the areas which are likely to be the 
most accessible to our care leavers and looked after young people in the first 
instance.

7. New apprenticeship qualifications are being developed nationally through 
approved providers in addition to “trailblazer” apprenticeship opportunities 
such as a new Level 6 qualification for Social Care (due to be implemented 
in September 2018). This affords the Council the opportunity to be involved 
in developing new qualifications at all levels, for example in Domiciliary Care, 
Social Care and graduate strategic leadership pathways. The Lead 
Apprenticeships Advisor is working with service managers across all areas 
to assess the potential for these higher level routes. 
Southampton City Council’s proposed approach

8. An Apprentice Group is being established for all City Council apprentices to 
meet, share experiences and ideas and take part in workshops to support 
their learning and development. The two main strands of the Council’s 
approach are: Apprenticeship First and Developing Talent.
Apprenticeship First
All vacancies within Grade 1-5 (Spinal Column Points 6 -17) are targeted for 
recruitment as an apprenticeship vacancy unless there are over-arching 
service specific reasons for the post to not be an apprentice role (e.g. work 
of a sensitive/unsuitable nature, the requirement for specialist knowledge or 
skills).
Developing Talent
This will offer higher level apprenticeship training to enable existing staff to 
undertake apprenticeships at a similar or higher level than a qualification 
they may already hold. This will enhance retraining/upskilling/cross-skilling of 
staff in professional areas to meet business needs as part of wider workforce 
planning and will help fulfil the development plans arising from Annual 
Performance Reviews. 

Page 6



Supporting care leavers and looked after young people
9. Work is underway jointly with the Pathways Team in Children and Families to 

understand the needs of looked after young people and care leavers with the 
aim of targeting and advertising all apprenticeship vacancies, internally via the 
council’s Pathways Team in the first instance. The Pathways Team will 
ensure care leavers and looked after young people can be supported to apply 
for roles.  The Council’s commitment is to then guarantee an interview to any 
care leaver and looked after young person who applies via this route and so 
contribute to the priority outcome within the Council Strategy to ensure “that 
young people get a good start in life”. 
Additional support being developed for care leavers and looked after 
young people

10. “Council Taster Days” are being developed by the Lead Apprenticeships 
Advisor with the Pathways Team for looked after young people and care 
leavers to experience different aspects of the work within the Council. The 
“Taster days” will include workshops on CV and application writing and 
interview support and practice and will be promoted through the Pathways 
Team to encourage take up. In addition, the Lead Apprenticeships Advisor will 
meet regularly with the Pathways Team to monitor take up of “Taster days”, 
success at interviews, to share data and develop programmes of support as 
required.
Measuring success

11. The Workforce Strategy identified an increase in the number of care leavers 
accessing apprenticeships as a success measure and targets will be 
developed in conjunction with the Service Lead in Children and Families.
All apprentices will have:

 Regular 1:1 meetings with their line manager
 A mentor to support the apprentice throughout their training (via 

service leads, HR
[...]
– PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 27 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
At the meeting the Panel will be considering the provisional attainment of 
Southampton pupils at the end of Key Stage 2 (KS2) in 2017.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel note the provisional key stage 2 results detailed in 
Appendix 1.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable a discussion with the Cabinet Member and officers on KS2 

attainment in Southampton. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Provisional 2017 key stage 2 results for Southampton have been published. 

The attached appendix provides a breakdown of the results and a comparison 
against the national average.

4. The Panel are requested to discuss with the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills and the Service Lead – Education and Early Help the information 
provided.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None as a result of this report.
Property/Other
6. None as a result of this report.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of Page 9

Agenda Item 8



the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None as a result of this report.
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. N/A
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. School standards in Southampton have a significant impact on the council 

achieving its priorities.  In particular the following outcomes:
 Children and young people in Southampton get a good start in life.
 Southampton is a city with strong and sustainable economic growth

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTI
[...]
Standard or a range of judgements to identify a 
child working below the expected Standard.   It is therefore only possible to compare 
2016 and 2017 outcomes and not previous years. 

Headlines

In 2017, 61% of Southampton pupils achieved the Expected Standard in Reading, 
Writing and Maths combined. This is in line with the National average of 61%. In 2016, 
54% of Southampton pupils achieved the Expected Standard in Reading, Writing and 
Maths. Southampton have therefore achieved an increase of 7% between 2016 and 
2017. The National average has increased 8% from 53% in 2016 to 61% in 2017.   

73% of Southampton pupils achieved the Expected Standard in Reading in 2017, 2% 
above the National performance of 71%. Between 2016 and 2017 Southampton’s 
performance increased by 7% from 66% to 73% compared to a National increase of 
5% from 66% to 71%. Southampton’s performance has gone from being in line with 
National in 2016 to 2% above National in 2017. 

In 2017, 77% of Southampton pupils achieved the Expected Standard in Writing. This 
is 1% above the National average of 76%. Between 2016 and 2017 Southampton’s 
Writing performance remained at 77%. The National average has increased 2% from 
74% in 2016 to 76% in 2017. Southampton’s performance has gone from being 3% 
above National in 2016 to 1% above National in 2017.   

In 2017, 74% of Southampton pupils achieved the Expected Standard in Maths. This 
is 1% below the National average of 75%. In 2016, 71% of Southampton pupils 
achieved the Expected Standard in Maths. Southampton have therefore achieved an 
increase of 3% between 2016 and 2017. The National average has increased 5% from 
70% in 2016 to 75% in 2017. Southampton’s Maths performance was 1% above the 
National average in 2016 and 1% below the National average in 2017. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



Southampton’s Scaled Score increased by 2 points in Reading from 102 in 2016 to 
104 in 2017. The National average increased by 1 point in Reading from 103 in 2016 
to 104 in 2017. Southampton’s Scaled Score average in Reading has gone from being 
1 point below National in 2016 to in line with National in 2017. 

The Scaled Score in Maths for Southampton and National have both increased by 1 
point from 103 in 2016 to 104 in 2017. Southampton’s performance therefore remains 
in line with the National average. 

For further details please contact the Data Team on 

Phone: 023 8083 3801 / 023 8083 3129
E-mail: datateam@southampton.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:datateam@southampton.gov.uk


DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 27 JULY 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Attached as Appendix 1 is the key data set for Children and Families up to the end of 
May 2017.  At the meeting senior managers from Children and Families will be 
providing the Panel with an overview of performance across the division since June 
2017.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 

provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures.

4. Performance information up to 30 June 2017 is attached as Appendix 1.  An 
explanation of the significant variations in performance will be provided at the 
meeting.  

5. Representatives from the Senior Management Team, Children and Families 
have be
[...]
feguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Page 22

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/parental_respons.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/looked_after.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/care_order.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 27 JULY 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 

meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.
Property/Other
6. None.

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 27 July 2017
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 24



1

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel – Monitoring report
Scrutiny Monitoring – 27th July 2017

Date Title Recommendation Action Taken Progress 
Status

1) That clarification is provided to the Panel on how 
the figure for higher apprenticeship starts is 
calculated.

Apprenticeship starts are calculated on the 
home post-code of the learner.
Age is calculated based on age at start of the 
programme rather than based on 31 August.

Completed

2) That the Council’s approach to maximising 
apprenticeships as part of the Council’s workforce, 
particularly opportunities for care leavers and 
vulnerable young people, is considered at the 27 
July meeting of the Panel.

Agreed - Agenda item for 27 July meeting

22/06/17 Apprenticeships 
in Southampton

3) That, to raise aspirations, through the Southern 
Universities Network (SUN) seek to encourage 
universities to inform schools how well their former 
pupils have done at university.  

This was raised at the SUN Strategy Group 
Meeting and will form part of the SUN funded 
project plan for Southampton City Council. 

Completed

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Provision of Apprenticeships in the Council
	8 Key Stage 2 - Performance
	Appendix 1 - Southampton Key Stage 2 attainment 2017.docx

	9 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Glossary.docx

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 -CFSP Monitoring recommendations.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 4 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2017

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Murphy, Painton and Laurent

Apologies: Councillors O'Neill, Burke, Taggart, Catherine Hobbs and 
Revd. J Williams

5. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Councillor Burke, Councillor O’Neil, Councillor Taggart, Catherine 
Hobbs and Reverend J Williiams were noted.

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

7. PROVISION OF APPRENTICESHIPS IN THE COUNCIL 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development informing the Panel of the Council’s approach to 
maximising apprenticeships within its workforce.
 
Fiona Watton, Service Lead – HR Development, Justine Taylor-Knightbridge, Lead 
Apprenticeships Advisor and Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families 
Services were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  In 
discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following:

• HR were working closely with the Pathways Team, and local organisations 
who are currently providing support, to deliver targeted assistance for care 
leavers;

• Through the Apprenticeship First approach it has been proposed that care 
leavers are guaranteed interviews when applying for apprenticeship 
opportunities;

• A communications plan was in development to support the initiatives and to 
raise the profile of apprenticeships for young people;

• Funding is available to support the Council’s approach;
• At present most care leavers were not ready to become apprentices when 

they leave school.  Work to support looked after children become ‘job ready’ 
will commence earlier and will include taster sessions.  This will take a period 
of time to deliver required outcomes;

• It is recognised that improving the educational attainment of looked after 
children is key, linked to the actions of the Virtual School and working with 
foster carers. 



- 5 -

• Data on previous apprenticeship initiatives employed by the Council was 
limited and that no information exists on employing care leavers as 
apprentices within the local authority;

• Through the ‘Developing Talent’ strand there exists the opportunity to 
enhance retraining/upskilling/cross-skilling of staff in professional areas to 
meet business needs as part of wider workforce planning;

• The Capita contract includes reference to employing apprentices.

RESOLVED that the Panel requested: 

(i) That appropriate performance information is collected on the provision of 
apprenticeships in the Council to enable the Panel to effectively challenge 
outcomes and track progress in 2018/19; and

(ii) That officers seek to maximise apprenticeship opportunities by exploring the 
potential to link the developing SCC approach with the commitment to 
supporting apprenticeships within the Capita contract.

8. KEY STAGE 2 - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of Key Stage 2 results in Southampton for 2017.  

Jo Cassey, Service Lead – Education and Early Help and Hilary Brooks, Service 
Director, Children and Families Services were present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  Following discussions with officers the Panel noted that:

 The results improved considerably from 2016;
 Southampton’s results were broadly in line with the national average;
 Performance in Maths dipped slightly. A strategy was in place to help drive up 

attainment in Maths.  This included an approach to the Solent Maths Hub and a 
funding bid through the Teaching Schools for additional support.

 The final results will not be confirmed until the autumn.  
 Through cluster groups and networks primary and secondary schools were 

working closely to provide the required support for pupils transitioning to 
secondary school in 2017.

 The Panel were unclear of the role that Teaching Schools play in improving 
school standards in Southampton.

 Councillors need to be encouraged to augment their understanding of the 
performance of schools in their ward.

RESOLVED that the Panel requested: 

(i) that a brief overview be circulated to the Panel clarifying the role of Teaching 
Schools in improving school standards;

(ii) that councillors were informed when, following an inspection, Ofsted changes the 
rating of a school in their ward.

9. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 



- 6 -

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since 
June 2017.

Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services and Phil Bullingham, 
Service Lead - Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance were 
present and, with the consent of the Chair addressed, the meeting. Following 
discussions officers it was noted that performance continued to improve and stabilise 
but that there were some anomalies in the June dataset.

It was noted that timeliness for holding child protection conferences had fallen in June.  
This was partly due to rising demand and necessary delays but the performance dip 
was also attributable to workforce issues.  To help deliver consistent standards and 
strengthen personal responsibility the Local Government Association have been 
commissioned to support the service.    

The Panel were informed that summer holidays and the Phase 3 restructure was 
creating challenges in the short term for the service but that, despite the inevitable dips 
in performance, the long term trajectory continued to be positive.

RESOLVED that the Panel requested that, in order to help enhance member 
understanding, the presentation on Phase 3 restructuring is circulated to the Panel.

10. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance relating to recommendations made at previous meetings of the Panel.


